

Rural Municipality of West River

Resolution

Title: Communities 13 Inc – Appointing Representative

Motion Carried	Motion No	2023-60
Motion Lost	Date	September 28, 2023
Motion Withdrawn	Council Meeting No	2023-08
Moved by Councillor John Yeo		
Seconded by Councillor Aaron MacEachern		

WHEREAS

Pursuant to Letters Patent of Communities 13 Inc. (May 31, 2001) section (2) (a), former communities of Afton, Meadowbank, New- Haven Riverdale and West River are among the thirteen communities incorporated to acquire, develop, build, maintain, and operate facilities to be used for recreational and other purposes for their residents, and

WHEREAS

According to Communities 13 Inc Bylaw#3, the subscribers to the memorandum of agreement hereto shall be members of the corporation, and

WHEREAS

According to Bylaws of Communities 13 Inc Bylaw#4, that each of the communities referred to in by-law 3 clause 2 shall be entitled to become a director of the Corporation, and

WHEREAS

This resolution bears the recommendation of the Committee of the Whole as discussed at a meeting held on September 14, 2023,

BE IT RESOLVED

The Council for the Rural Municipality of West River appoints Councillor Steve Pollard as the New Haven -Riverdale representative to fill the Communities 13 Inc Board of Directors vacant seat.

I certify that this is a true copy of the resolution.

Helen Smith-MacPhail

Laala Jahanshahloo

Mayor _____ Chief Administrative Officer _____

